

No. 06-1221

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SPRINT/UNITED MANAGEMENT CO.,
Petitioner,

v.

ELLEN MENDELSON,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit*

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

| | |
|--------------------------|---------------------------------|
| Eric Schnapper | Dennis E. Egan |
| School of Law | <i>Counsel of Record</i> |
| University of Washington | The Popham Law Firm, P.C. |
| P.O. Box 353020 | 323 West 8 th Street |
| Seattle, WA 98195 | Suite 200 |
| (206) 616-3167 | Kansas City, MO 64105 |
| | (816) 221-2288 |

*Counsel for Respondent
Ellen Mendelsohn*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT 15

 I. RULE 401 OF THE FEDERAL RULES
 OF EVIDENCE PERMITS THE USE OF
 OTHER-SUPERVISOR EVIDENCE IN
 AN EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION
 CASE 15

 A. Rule 401 Permits Use of Evidence of
 A Pattern And/Or Practice of
 Discrimination 18

 B. Rule 401 Permits Use of Evidence of
 A Culture or History of
 Discrimination 33

 C. Rule 401 Permits Use of Evidence of
 Other-Supervisor Discriminatory
 Statements 44

| | |
|---|----|
| D. Rule 401 Permits Use of Other-Supervisor Evidence to Demonstrate Pretext | 46 |
| II. EVIDENCE IS ADMISSIBLE UNDER RULES 401 AND 402 IF A REASONABLE TRIER OF FACT COULD FIND IT HAS A TENDENCY TO MAKE A FACT OF CONSEQUENCE MORE OR LESS PROBABLE | 50 |
| III. RULE 403 NEITHER REQUIRES, NOR INVARIABLY PERMITS, THE EXCLUSION OF OTHER SUPERVISOR EVIDENCE | 57 |
| IV. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT PETITIONER'S IN LIMINE MOTION SHOULD HAVE BEEN DENIED | 62 |
| CONCLUSION | 65 |
| APPENDIX | |
| Appendix A: Circuit Court Decisions Regarding Discriminatory Culture or Atmosphere | 1b |
| Appendix B: Business School Course Descriptions Referring To Corporate Or Organizational Culture | 4b |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>American Ship Bldg., Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965) | 34, 35 |
| <i>Ansell v. Green Acres Contracting Co., Inc.</i> , 347 F. 3d 515 (3d Cir. 2003) | 47 |
| <i>Arlio v. Lively</i> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 317 (D.Conn. 2005) | 61 |
| <i>Asmo v. Keane, Inc.</i> , 471 F. 3d 588 (6th Cir. 2006) | 45 |
| <i>Bingman v. Natkin & Co.</i> , 937 F. 2d 553 (10th Cir. 1991) | 27 |
| <i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987) | 16 |
| <i>Carlson v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 267 (D.Conn. 2005) | 36 |
| <i>Conway v. Electro Switch Corp.</i> , 825 F. 2d 593 (1st Cir. 1987) | 45 |
| <i>Cooper v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984) | 14, 21, 27, 28 |
| <i>Cummings v. The Standard Register Co.</i> , 265 F. 3d 56 (1st Cir. 2001) | 45 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Desert Palace v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003) | 39 |
| <i>Dunkin' Donuts Mid-Atlantic Distribution Center, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 363 F. 3d 437 (D.C.Cir. 2004) | 35 |
| <i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983) | 39, 43 |
| <i>Ercegovich v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 154 F. 3d 344 (6th Cir. 1998) | 45 |
| <i>Ferri v. Ackerman</i> , 444 U.S. 153 (1979) | 34 |
| <i>Fisher v. Pharmacia & Upjohn</i> , 225 F. 3d 915 (8th Cir. 2000) | 51 |
| <i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976) | 19, 21 |
| <i>Furnco Construction Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978) | 27, 28 |
| <i>General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004) | 43 |
| <i>General Telephone Co. of Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982) | 25 |
| <i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 482 U.S. 656 (1987) | 43 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Greene v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 98 F. 3d 554 (10th Cir. 1996) | 27, 51 |
| <i>Haskell v. Kaman Corp.</i> , 743 F. 2d 113 (2d Cir. 1984) | 60 |
| <i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993) | 39 |
| <i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988) | 16, 58 |
| <i>In re Enron Corp. Securities, Derivative & ERISA Litigation</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D. Tex. 2002) | 36 |
| <i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Koster v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 181 F. 3d 24 (1st Cir. 1999) | 27 |
| <i>Local 28 of Sheet Metal Workers' Intern. Ass'n v. EEOC</i> , 478 U.S. 421 (1986) | 34 |
| <i>Martin v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 762 F. 2d 212 (2d Cir. 1985) | 60 |
| <i>Mattenson v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 438 F. 3d 763 (7th Cir. 2006) | 58 |
| <i>McAlester v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 851 F. 2d 1249 (10th Cir. 1988) | 44 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>McDonnell Douglas v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) | 13, 24, 34, 40 |
| <i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) | 35 |
| <i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995) | 13, 33, 34 |
| <i>Moorhouse v. Boeing Co.</i> , 501 F.Supp. 390 (E.D. Pa. 1980) | 60 |
| <i>Morgan v. Arkansas Gazette</i> , 897 F. 2d 945 (8th Cir. 1990) | 51 |
| <i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002) | 42 |
| <i>Ohio Public Employees Retirement System v. Fannie Mae</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (S.D.Ohio 2005) | 35 |
| <i>Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc. v. Lane</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979) | 54 |
| <i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004) | 53 |
| <i>Quinn v. Consolidated Freightways Corp. v. Delaware</i> , 283 F. 3d 572 (3d Cir. 2002) | 17 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) | 47, 53 |
| <i>Riordan v. Kempiners</i> , 831 F. 2d 690 (7th Cir. 1987) | 31, 62 |
| <i>Robinson v. Runyon</i> , 149 F. 3d 507 (6th Cir. 1998) | 17, 45, 62 |
| <i>Ryder v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 128 F. 3d 128 (3d Cir. 1997) | 14, 40, 46 |
| <i>Ryther v. KARE 11</i> , 108 F. 3d 832 (8th Cir. 1997)(en banc) | 27 |
| <i>Schrand v. Federal Pacific Electric Co.</i> , 851 F. 2d 152 (6th Cir. 1988) | 56, 60 |
| <i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966) | 34 |
| <i>St. Mary's Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993) | 28 |
| <i>Taylor v. Jones</i> , 653 F. 2d 1193 (8th Cir. 1981) | 34 |
| <i>United Mine Workers v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966) | 60 |
| <i>United States v. Alisal Water Corp.</i> , 326 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (N.D.Cal. 2002) | 36 |
| <i>United States v. Brodie</i> , 403 F. 3d 123 (3d Cir. 2004) | 36 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States v. C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> , 848 F. Supp. 287 (D. Mass. 1994) | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Cartwright</i> , 359 F. 3d 281 (3d Cir. 2004) | 51 |
| <i>United States v. Duarte</i> , 950 F. 2d 1255 (7th Cir. 1992) | 51 |
| <i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973) | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Iafelice</i> , 978 F. 2d 92 (3d Cir. 1992) | 51 |
| <i>United States v. Martin</i> , 135 Fed. Appx. 411 (11th Cir. 2005) | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 966 F. 2d 707 (1st Cir. 1992) | 51 |
| <i>United States v. T.I.M.E.-D.C., Inc.</i> , 517 F. 2d 299 (5th Cir. 1975) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Velazquez-Garcia v. Horizon Lines of Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 473 F. 3d 11 (1st Cir. 2007) | 45 |
| <i>Walden v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 126 F. 3d 506 (3d Cir. 1997) | 45, 59 |
| <i>Walther v. Lone Star Gas Company</i> , 952 F. 2d 119 (5th Cir. 1992) | 51 |
| <i>Williams v. Sprint / United Management Co.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 483 (D.Kan. 2004) | 1 |

Wyvill v. United Companies Life Insurance Co.,
 212 F. 3d 296 (5th Cir. 2000) 60

Statutes and Rules

29 U.S.C. § 626(c)(2) 54
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 50 54
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 54
 Fed. R. Evid. 401 *passim*
 Fed. R. Evid. 402 *passim*
 Fed. R. Evid. 403 *passim*

Other

1 C. Mueller and L. Kirkpatrick, *Federal Evidence*,
 § 4:1 (3d ed. 2003) 14, 52
 1 C. Mueller and L. Kirkpatrick, *Federal Evidence*,
 § 4:12 (3d ed. 2003) 57, 58
 1 C. Mueller and L. Kirkpatrick, *Federal Evidence*,
 § 4:2 (3d ed. 2003) 16

2 *Weinstein’s Federal Evidence*, § 401.04 (Joseph M.
 McLaughlin ed., 2d ed. 2007) *passim*
 2 *Weinstein’s Federal Evidence*, § 401.06 (Joseph M.
 McLaughlin ed., 2d ed. 2007) 17
 2 *Weinstein’s Federal Evidence*, § 401.08 (Joseph M.
 McLaughlin ed., 2d ed. 2007) 28
 2 *Weinstein’s Federal Evidence*, § 403.02 (Joseph M.
 McLaughlin ed., 2d ed. 2007) 57, 58
Weinstein’s Evidence ¶ 403(3) (1975) 14, 58

F.C. Ashby, *Revitalize Your Corporate Culture:
 Powerful Ways to Transform Your Company into a
 High-Performance Organization* (1999) 37, 38

| | |
|--|----|
| J. C. Miller, <i>Build A Winning Corporate Culture</i> (2004) | 37 |
| J. W. Strong, <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> , 278 (5th ed. 1999) | 17 |
| M. Williams, <i>Fit In! The Unofficial Guide to Corporate Culture</i> (2007) | 38 |
| Remarks by The President at The Corporate Responsibility Session, August 13, 2002, 2002 WL 1839143 | 37 |
| S. M. Davis, <i>Managing Corporate Culture</i> (1990) | 37 |
| <i>The Older American Worker: Age Discrimination in Employment, A Report of the Secretary of Labor to Congress Under Section 715 of the Civil Rights Act of 1964</i> , p. 6 (1965) | 43 |
| <i>Brief for the United States, United States v. Arias</i> , 238 F. 3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001), No. 99-1924 (1st. Cir.), 2000 WL 35570974 | 51 |
| <i>Brief of Appellee, United States v. Sekoumar</i> , 118 F. 3d 1579 (3d Cir. 1997), No. 96-5588 (3d Cir.), 1997 WL 33710247 | 51 |
| <i>Brief for Appellee, United States v. Yates</i> , 187 F. 3d 633 (4th Cir. 1999), Nos. 98-4644, 98-4726 (4th Cir.), 1999 WL 33722152 | 52 |

Websites

<http://pine.hbs.edu/external/areasInterestShow.do?KEY=KWD> visited October 5, 2007 37

http://www2.sprint.com/mr/ex_dtl.do?id=100 visited October 1, 2007 39

<http://www.sprint.com/companyinfo/diversity/culture/> visited October 1, 2007 38

<http://www.sprint.com/companyinfo/diversity/home.html> visited October 1, 2007 38

<http://www.sprintkioskcareers.com/> visited October 1, 2007 38
